

**Not Yet Scheduled For Oral Argument**

**United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit**

**No. 2017-2584**

---

**JEFF A. HANSEN,**

Appellant,

v.

**DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY,**

Appellee.

---

APPEAL FROM THE U.S. MERIT SYSTEMS PROTECTION BOARD

---

**Corrected Amicus Curiae Brief of the  
Metropolitan Washington Employment Lawyers Association  
in Support of Appellant**

---

Debra A. D'Agostino  
The Federal Practice Group  
1750 K Street, N.W., Suite 900  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
Tel: (202) 862-4360  
ddagostino@fedpractice.com

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

**JEFF A. HANSEN** v. DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY

Case No. 2017-2584

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST . . . . .	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES . . . . .	3
SUMMARY OF FACTS RELEVANT TO <i>AMICUS</i> BRIEF . . . . .	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT . . . . .	6
ARGUMENT . . . . .	7
I.    The Board Must Require Agencies to Prove Intent or Wrongdoing by the Employee to Remove an Employee For a Positive Drug Test . . . . .	7
A. The Administrative Judge Erred by Failing to Apply the Established Burden of Proof . . . . .	7
B. Unless the Agency Proves Mr. Hansen Intended to Use Marijuana, His Removal Cannot be in the Efficiency of the Service . . . . .	9
C. It Must be the Agency’s Burden, not the Employee’s Burden to Prove Intent . . . . .	12
CONCLUSION . . . . .	13
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE . . . . .	14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE . . . . .	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Douglas v. Veterans Administration</i> 5 M.S.P.R. 280, 306-07 (1981) . . . . .	8, 10
<i>Gallegos v. Dep't of Air Force</i> 121 M.S.P.R. 349 (2014) . . . . .	9
<i>Gonzalez v. Dep't of Homeland Sec.</i> 114 M.S.P.R. 318, 333 (2010) . . . . .	7
<i>Johnson v. Department of the Air Force</i> 122 M.S.P.R. 333 (2015) . . . . .	11
<i>McNeil v. Department of Justice</i> 117 M.S.P.R. 533 (2012) . . . . .	10, 11
<i>Pope v. U.S. Postal Service</i> 114 F.3d 1144, 1147 (Fed. Cir. 1997) . . . . .	8
